CB(1)1782/08-09(01)

5k & &

MTR West Island Line

% & & -

MTR West Island Line

B3 4

Sheung Wan

* % & B4

Sai Ying Pun

University

B e,

Kennedy Town

Page 2




____1----------------llllllll

AT E

Authorized Scheme

Page 3

____1IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII'IIIIIII
WEFE

Authorized Scheme

3 2 L
8 o © 8 / AR
o o Sheung Wan
(] & 43
P * %3 | SaiYingPun |
CW University

BRI L

Kennedy Town

Page 4




8 S-S I

Project Information - Railway

A& B IR &) A 2E E BRI
Alignment Extension from Sheung Wan to Kennedy Town

LHEE - HBKSE - BRI T 235

ﬁj"l-; 3 underground stations at Sai Ying Pun, University, Kennedy
Stations
Town
Ex ity 4 # 3 g
Route Length Approximately 3 km
frgek SIS B B — R
Train Frequency In line with existing MTR Island Line
e BB R B — 5
Fare In line with existing fares

Page 5

A B AH- B R AR -

Project Information - Community Facilities
H B AR R

New Kennedy Town Swimming Pool

7 30 BB

New David Trench Rehabilitation Centre

FHHT T AE L
New Underground Pedestrian Network

AT SN
Quality Public Open Space °

BReAERETHFR
Integrated Entrance to HKU Centennial Campus

Page 6




&
Benefits
© AARB0ZEAGE IAFREAENT RRB TR, et T 3 69 sGRIRFS fp
A 3R I
Provide convenient, efficient and reliable MTR service to over 200,000 people living
and working in Western District.

AREFMBARY, E—F RS ZRFERT, KEARZEARS
EERFE

Reduced road traffic will lead to improvements in air quality, noise pollution, on-road
safety and living quality generally.

© AliEFEEAM R 2RI M 500018, 18 M 250018

Job opportunities: 3000 during construction, 2500 during operation.

c REBRFERR LN, EHETEE, HELERRALBO20{E LOLHEE

Allow district to prosper and rejuvenate, over $62 billion in economic benefits created.

Page 7
720 M (54)
Journey Time (minutes)
K:h?m Jﬁ.ﬁ\
D Ry
Tsim Sha Tsui
14
Sheung Wan .
University Hong Kong
2R
Kennedy Town saﬁ ini%u .
\_/ uyﬁl wzgai Tin Hau
Central
Eads)
13
Page 8




% &4k 3k IIIIIIIII
Sai Ying Pun Station
&#MEH  DesVoeux Road West
o
&
(<Y | %,
K
5 <
m
4 Queen’s Road West <«
5 2 T
> FH @ T ®
§ I 9 First Street
F=H o ™ Second Street
iE
# g
% F =4 Third Street :' g
4 2
N : g
&4 High Street :' ;
E 31 mennn ¥ EAATAEH
H A % FANE
o © o B 2AviE

HEEEZHE R -

Cross Section of Sai Yung Pun Station

A A
Bonham Rd.
\ S
o Centre St. Cooked Food Centre
Foh
Second St. *—H
First St. 2EXEDH
l Queen’s Road West
X
o

|

Page 10




K& 3k -

University Station

HEXE
Q . eaThe University of Hong Kong
£ Hk R R KA
§ > Proposed New Campus Haking Wong Building
L€
AR E
) :AviE

XE3k2Z a8 -

Cross Section of University Station

oL il XA
Hill Road Flyover

Page 12




B RHIR, 35 -
Kennedy Town Station
v
R,
Catchick St ¥
£ i3 # Ry
@ %
EX X &
%‘n * gelcher's St
PR bt 1 ]
G T
g E pee® ‘8
% 4 »
¢ i FRRA
e x
% &
£ #XK O
Forbes >
il
AL AARE
Kwun Lung Lau -8 hATEER

B RIIR3EZ 0 & B -
Cross Section of Kennedy Town Station

+£FER
) L F eV 1
T&S:l: %ﬁifai»d Smithfield
o Smithfie AETEARER Municipal
Public Transport Services
Interchange Building

X & Concourse

H 4 Platform

Page 14




S AP e -

Concourse Layout

Page 15

*3R G -

Platform Layout

Page 16




____1----------------llllllll

B E

Community Building

Page 17

PRA B -

Preservation of tree walls

R # B R

Original Proposal Current Proposal

Page 18




B B RHIR I R

New Kennedy Town Swimming Pool

A B IR

Existing KET Swimming Pool o

Bk

New Swimming Pool

Q
Q
g
g
0
U
-
J
J
0
»
-
-
)
-
)

Page 19
B BB BLRAL s
New David Trench Rehabilitation Centre
l
RSB P SHLEE | &
Current DTRC 5 BB
3 Hospital Rd
w
x
i{ ““"‘- >
A e | MELESE exULPS
& A
High St
A &g
BOnham
Rd

Page 20




k=2 B Y G -

Community Friendly Construction

Page 21

FHTHARL -

New Underground Pedestrian Network

Page 22




W AR R He -

Quality Public Open Space
Approx. 12,000 m?

Page 23

RAABEXRTEHAFRE -

Integrated Entrance to HKU Centennial Campus

Page 24




IAZE R IIIIIII

Progress

© FRATHRRE & AT G RIUEES

Scheme has been authorized under the Railways Ordinance

Ground investigation works completed

© HEEGTEA Y

Detailed design in progress

© TR LAZE ) S4B
Tenders invited for 7 initial work packages

© FAFTT 752009577 F 4Lk
Ready to award in July 2009

Page 25

IAEM X TAH -

Estimated Capital Cost

BEfAH $1541% (08512 A 18 4% )
Current Estimate $15.4B (at Dec 08 Price)
2007578 4 $891% (061 1l 1% 4%)

2007 Estimate $8.9B (at Jan 06 Price)

Wi 36515

Increase $6.5B

Page 26




& F LR -

Comparison of Estimated Capital Cost

B #A

Date 07 £5H 09 52 A

1311518 $891% (06551 A 15 4%) $1544% (08F12 A 15 #%)
Estimate $8.9B (at Jan 06 Price) $15.4B (at Dec 08 Price)
KRB 28 $601& (07511 $#44) $1271% (0956 /| i$3.44)
Funding Support $6.0B (at Jan 07 NPV) $12.7B (at Jun 09 NPV)

BARIE M T RRA
Major reasons for cost estimate increases:
© TAZEAR DA AHR S (oA, Rk, & F) KW LIk IE e
Increase in construction prices due to worldwide changes in the prices of raw materials, fuel,
labour, transport and other factors.

© 08FAT4E S iR G AR WG A, HEFWEEH, REREFF LA,
B R R TAZIE
Scope changes due to the detailed design, ground investigation and EIA after $0.4B funding
approval by Legislative Council in early 2008

© NTRFE R A AR R

Changes after the public consultation Page 27

ARG RRIW — S 3 HH R &4 142 -
Cost Estimate Increases #: $1B = $10i
5 Scope Changes # % # % $0.2B
,/ $0'7BI $1.8B Price Escalation 1§ 4 ki $0.5B
$1.1B T / 7 '
o RRIW
- AT T T TR Scope Changes
E 2 %4 $1.3B
$5.8B Changes in Construction Methods
36 L 75 ik 4 $0.2B
Additional E&M Works
St E TAZ $0.4B
J— Rolling Stock
7| $0.1B
$13.6B Price Escalation # 1% Lk $3.8B
Sub-Total /Jv3t  $2.2B
$7.8B Rs\i/lc\;\llr@s/ Sub-Total /3t $4.38
#IHTA
4. i - Total 483t $6.5B
Total: $8.9B $15.4B
May 07 Feb 09
0755H 0942 H
Page 28




AR Bk -

Price Escalation

© BB ERRGARMA. 4. THE. EMFEREE LI ATIR
Price escalation is the increase in construction prices due to worldwide changes in
the prices of raw materials, fuel, labour, transport and other factors.

© ARBEIIABIERIT AR, ATAZLE LI65E ST, L P43 dRIR
EARZI 5, £20065F1 0 £2008F12A M, HF%LAZ0E1E Lik38E, mE
B, BHERAELAN LRERSE, #RAMFBE AT £950%
Taking account of recent tenders for relevant railway or other underground works,
the price escalation is estimated to be $4.3B out of the total increase of $6.5B. This
comprises $3.8B for railway work, plus $0.5B for RRIW, for the period from Jan 2006
to Dec 2008, i.e. 3 years. This is an increase of approximately 50% on the original
estimated price.

* 20064F1F %2008 #3523 4 %12 4 TAZBARR A48 3 £+ 96%
The ASD Building Works Tender Price Index shows that construction prices in HK
increased by 96% over the period from Jan 2006 to 3Q 2008 (for general building
work)

Page 29

IAELEZIER -

Scope Changes

T, B E LA

RRIW $0.2B
i34 T A2

Railway works $1.3B
Construction methods $0.2B
HIEH T T AL

Railway electrical and mechanical works $0.4B
g7+

Rolling stock $0.1B

Total & : $2.2B (at Dec 2008 prices)

3x: $1B=35101&

Page 30




IAELEEZIER -

Scope Changes

T, MBRKE A
RRIW $0.2B

= $1B=$101%:

Page 31

TR, ABAKEIARLEIER -

Scope Changes - RRIW
E= e 219 T R NSk

Reconstruction of access road to ex-ULPS (new DTRC)

PEH R BRI BAL TS Z M RS
Increased refurbishment and structure improvements to ex-ULPS (new
DTRC)

BT B R H IR 3 M A3 T M ARG
Revised piling design for the KTSP

B BRI IR o BHASITR K
Revised customer requirements for the KTSP

F B AR 5 kL Z KB RS T B K
Changes to filtration standards for the KTSP

318 $24%
Total changes $200M

Page 32




IAELEEZIER -

Scope Changes

i34 T A2
Railway civil engineering works $1.3B

3x: $1B=35101&

Page 33

BHIBEEZEL (1) -

Scope Changes - Railway Civil Engineering Works (1)
© BHERSEA KT EiEBERE

UNI & SYP §tations & associated tunnels
- BRI E A IITEZERIRK AP H T 88 TAZ
Lengthened apd enlarged adits for moving walkway
- Rsb R EARZBE BT L
Additional temporary support in cavern
- BINZBIRASH T A
Additional tree transplanting
- BAT AT

Provision for more difficult access

- PREBEREE
SHW to SYP t’un‘nels
- ARfE ARG AL
Modification to existing overrun structure . ]
- FEHILA . ETFRREGREE

Allowance to meet EIA, BD and FSD requirements

© IR ZAPMAE K AL

Additional slope stabilization works

Page 34




BHIBEEZEL (2 -

Scope Changes - Railway Civil Engineering Works (2)

o B RHLIRSE R ARAL
- w8 [ iE N G S AR VA RAT B £ AR
-G ZART 5 M
- BNy i R AR e
KET Station and tunnels
- strengthened tunnel lining to accommodate more adverse ground conditions
- additional equipment rooms
- more protection measures at harbourside works areas

© BRIESRGE A B R R RAIRE G WL I T AL

Additional works at underground magazine

© BSPRHBRIR TAZ
Additional ground investigation works

< ERES13ME
Total change $1.3B

Page 35

IAELEZIER -

Scope Changes

Construction methods $0.2B

3x: $1B=35101&

Page 36




BREFEIER IIIIIII

Scope Changes -Construction Methods
© LREGHEREI S G iR ASIZEE

Adoption of slurry tunnel boring machine for tunneling from Sheung Wan to Sai Ying Pun

s RARLEERIEARZRGEHR EAD

Ground freezing method to be adopted for construction of SYP entrances

© iR B RMIRGE L BALAE 694542 A8 LAt

Change from secant piles to bored piles at Kwun Lung Lau

 MMERIAUERNE

Associated ground treatment

o JRYESHEEA B R A L TAZE AN K

Extended soft ground tunneling at the magazine site

© 3EES21E
Total changes $200M

Page 37

IAELEZIER -

Scope Changes

BT 1A

Railway electrical and mechanical works $0.4B

3x: $1B=35101&

Page 38




BB E IR EZIESR -

Scope Changes - Railway Electrical and Mechanical Works

© BERBEILAARSARGEIRIAZER

Modifications to match corresponding changes to the civil works

W Aa il B % 23 M A SN HRR
Additional fire safety provisions to accommodate FSD requirements

BIGA Te BATAINE R, RAE P IR
Additional customer service features
- lifts, travellators, etc.

1554 18
Total change $400M

Page 39

IAELEZIER -

Scope Changes

g7+
Rolling stock $0.1B

3x: $1B=35101&

Page 40




g7 2 -

Scope Changes - Rolling Stock

- g

One additional train

- VABS H e B 5E 0 5 BT B RS K- AR

To match the latest service standard on other MTR lines
— VABRARF| £ 694538 1L

To reduce crowding in the trains

+ FEMES1TAE
Total changes $100M

Page 41

R AL SRR 48 B 0 LR

Ownership Vs Concession Approach

© ARIRE RO IR R RS, LA BE B2 8RR
A TS

According to the IPO conditions and Merger Agreement, natural extension of MTR

railways should be implemented by the MTRCL

© eEEBIER, A RFHTERT )M LR FHEN

As a separate project, difficult to split the expenditure like electricity and fare revenue

© BWEEB e, ERMEXEM, ERMMELR SRR

Rail interchange required, more station footprint, more disturbance during construction

C R SERBEN, WAREAG, SARES

More interface problem, like same signal system, same safety standard

Page 42




S A% A B -

Funding Support

B THABRAELEE ) AUA—AMHEBE XL ( —BAUALTFAHN)

A B RAR, CRASIEREN, WHARLFH

The ‘funding gap' is calculated by using a financial model (generally of 50 years) incorporating, on a net
present value basis, the cash outflows and inflows

. . 5 -
B R 5 B 68T Ik 2 AAMIL, AREZHABEGHR T B R 3
%kf& = @éﬁ A - Initial Capital Expenditure, and Asset — AR A .i 28
Net Operating Income (NOI) = Funding Gap
Replacement Costs

NOI =F4% S48 ] 4% 69N - BB

= Fare & non-Fare Revenue - Operating Costs

Page 43

AetH -

Funding Gap

BEFTAH $1274& (#:20095F6 | ;334631 5
Current $12.7B  (NPV at Jun 09)

20075 fa A4 $601&  (#:20075F1 R FHALTH)
2007 submission $6.0B  (NPV atJan 07)

Page 44




SRR ZEMRF (1) -

Claw-Back Mechanism (1) B4k R 5 B
Re-assess Funding Support

\ Figure using
VAR BRAZAR , M 3t 3E FA FHARAR ST A

Actual award prices instead of
estimated tender prices

VAR AR # L3R, @ B AR FA ST RT3
5

estimated escalation figures

B Rk B A&
Claw-back with interest

> Actual escalation payments instead of

A EBHAR, Wit dEfa R T A
Actual land cost instead of estimated

land cost
AT, AR E
X, BEAK
AME. MAFE ‘ _ ,
RATHLFF - . /]fiéj/ﬂ #sjgi’ﬁ ERAEBGTRARR Y
E(s)tslggt\edd design Contingency Adjustment 130/2 applied to actual award prices &
mansgementcoss { | sFed Portion | gxatr peyment o

Page 45

FRAARE M F (2) -

Claw-Back Mechanism (2)
© RBATFRBRFEFBELT

Re-assessment of Funding Support Figure no later than 2 years after commissioning of
railway

- $127453 18
$12.7 Billion as ceiling figure

- e B A B . BB
MTRCL‘wiII not be reimbursgd even if thg re-assessed figure is higher

- e B HABER Y BREME B LW BT
MTRCL will reimburse Government the difference with interest if the re-assessed
figure is lower

- AL
Interest )
- AlE AR AR AN NER S Z AR R
(200955 %6 .8%), L& ZHF 03 A 8h 094 5%
Rate: based on rate of return on fiscal reserves placed with Exchange Fund
(6.8% p.a. for 2009) with cap at the discount rate in assessing the funding support

= A B H: AR B AT TR B R S U Aok

Period: from date of payment to date of reimbursement

Page 46




& F LR -

Comparison of Estimated Capital Cost

B #A

Date 07 £5H 09 52 A

1313817 $891% (0651 F1 1& #%) $1544% (08F12 A 15 #%)
Estimate $8.9B (at Jan 06 Price) $15.4B (at Dec 08 Price)
KRB 28 $601& (07511 $#44) $1274% (0956 1 1$#.14)
Funding Support $6.0B (at Jan 07 NPV) $12.7B (at Jun 09 NPV)

ARG B R A
Major reasons for cost estimate increases:
© TAERAR MR (e, Rk, 4 F)KHE LRmIGMH
Increase in construction prices due to worldwide changes in the prices of raw materials, fuel,
labour, transport and other factors.

< 08F Mg S A GHAROE AL, HEF@RFT, WELRFEFF LA,
B R R TAZIE
Scope changes due to the detailed design, ground investigation and EIA after $0.4B funding
approval by Legislative Council in early 2008

© NTRFE R A AR R

Changes after the public consultation Page 47

BEENTL -

Funds contributed by MTRCL

-+ 201&E (2007 H) R E271& (2009574 H)
$2.9b (2007 estimate) reduced to $2.7b (2009 estimate)

o BAEA D Aeif EAF H207,000%% £198,000, TFFH9,000A
Residential and working population reduced by 9,000 from 207,000 to 198,000

© BBESHAERTA

Fare reduced after rail merger

© BR009F M H P, BAAKRA 4020075 6945 H F 3 a
Fare revenue, in 2009 project estimate, not increased as predicted in the 2007 project
estimate

Page 48




B A lIIIII

Programme
BHFTNAERE 200956 f
Railway Subcommittee Meeting Jun 2009
EE NCES P 20096 A
PWSC Meeting Jun 2009
&R Gk 200947 H
FC Meeting July 2009
EXHT 200957 A
Commencement of Work July 2009
P89 9| 20145
Completion 2014

Page 49

% 9
Thank You

Page 50




